33 not exceed the greatest number of gambling games offered by the
34 licensed owner or operating agent since January 1, 2007.
35 (c) The number of gambling games offered by a licensed owner
36 operating under a license described in section 1(a)(1) of this chapter
37 may not exceed two thousand seven hundred sixty-four (2,764).
38 (d) The number of gambling games offered by a licensed owner of
39 an inland casino operated in Vigo County under IC 4-33-6.7 may not
40 exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500).
41 (e) The number of gambling games offered by a licensed owner
42 of an inland casino operated in Allen County, DeKalb County, or
43 Steuben County under IC 4-33-6.8 may not exceed one thousand
44 five hundred (1,500).
45 SECTION 9. IC 4-33-6.8 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE

[...]

46 determines that none of the applications serve the interests of
47 the state.
48 Sec. 7. (a) If the commission approves an application under
49 section 6 of this chapter, the commission:
50 (1) shall require the applicant to pay to the commission a fee
51 of one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) in the

1 manner described in subsection (b); and
2 (2) may impose other requirements that the commission
3 deems necessary and appropriate to protect the interest of the
4 state and the person whose application is approved under
5 section 6 of this chapter.

[...]

14 and one-third percent (33 1/3%) of the admissions tax and
15 supplemental wagering tax collected by the licensed owner during
16 the quarter shall be paid to:
17 (A) the city in which the riverboat is located, if the city:
18 (i) is located in a county having a population of more than
19 one hundred twelve thousand (112,000) and less than one
20 hundred twenty thousand (120,000); or
21 (ii) is contiguous to the Ohio River and is the largest city in
22 the county; and
23 (B) the county in which the riverboat is located, if the
24 riverboat is not located in a city described in clause (A).
25 (2) Except as provided in section 9(k) of this chapter, thirty-three

[...]

42 the state comptroller shall distribute the tax revenue deposited in the
43 state gaming fund under this chapter to the following:
44 (1) An amount equal to the following shall be set aside for
45 revenue sharing under subsection (d):
46 (A) Before July 1, 2021, the first thirty-three million dollars
47 ($33,000,000) of tax revenues collected under this chapter
48 shall be set aside for revenue sharing under subsection (d).
49 (B) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
50 received by licensees from gambling games authorized under
51 this article during the preceding state fiscal year is equal to or

1 greater than the total adjusted gross receipts received by
2 licensees from gambling games authorized under this article
3 during the state fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, the first
4 thirty-three million dollars ($33,000,000) of tax revenues
5 collected under this chapter shall be set aside for revenue
6 sharing under subsection (d).
7 (C) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
8 received by licensees from gambling games authorized under
9 this article during the preceding state fiscal year is less than

[...]

35 Vigo County, Allen County, DeKalb County, or Steuben County.
36 This subsection applies to a supplemental distribution made after June
37 30, 2017. The maximum amount of money that may be distributed
38 under subsection (f) in a state fiscal year is equal to the following:
39 (1) Before July 1, 2021, forty-eight million dollars ($48,000,000).
40 (2) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
41 received by licensees from gambling games authorized under this
42 article during the preceding state fiscal year is equal to or greater
43 than the total adjusted gross receipts received by licensees from
44 gambling games authorized under this article during the state
45 fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, the maximum amount is
46 forty-eight million dollars ($48,000,000).
47 (3) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
48 received by licensees from gambling games authorized under this
49 article during the preceding state fiscal year is less than the total
50 adjusted gross receipts received by licensees from gambling

[...]

23 required by IC 6-3.1-20-7, deduct from the remainder of the
24 supplemental distribution otherwise payable to the unit under this
25 section the lesser of:
26 (1) the remaining amount of the supplemental distribution; or
27 (2) the difference, if any, between:
28 (A) three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000);
29 minus
30 (B) the amount of admissions taxes constructively received by
31 the unit in the previous state fiscal year.
32 The state comptroller shall distribute the amounts deducted under this
33 subsection to the northwest Indiana redevelopment authority